
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Planning Applications 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 1 March 2023 (Pages 

5 - 16) 
 

4.   Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's 
Representative (Pages 17 - 18) 

 

5.   Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and Country 
Planning Act and Associated Legislation (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 (a)   44 Merrybent, Darlington (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
6.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

7.   Questions  
 

PART II 
 

 

1.30 pm, Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8.   Notification of Appeals –  
 

The Chief Executive will report that :- 
 
Mr Glenn McGill has appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 
removal of 2 No. radio masts (non-retractable) and erection of 1 No. (retractable) 
telescopic sliding radio mast to rear at 28 Neville Road, Darlington (22/01121/FUL) 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report be received. 
  

PART III 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

9.   To consider the Exclusion of the Public and Press –  

 
RECOMMENDED - That, pursuant to Sections 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

exclusion paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee 
are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  

 
11.   Questions  

 
12.   Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of 

Practice as of 10 March 2023 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7) –  
Report of the Chief Executive 

 (Pages 35 - 44) 
 

 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 

Membership 
Councillors Allen, Cossins, Haszeldine, Heslop, C L B Hughes, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, Laing, Lee, 

Marshall, McCollom, Sowerby and Tait. 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 

office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
Mail: paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405805 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  , Allen, Cossins, Haszeldine, Heslop, C L B Hughes, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, 
Laing, Lee, Marshall, McCollom, Sowerby and Tait. 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and Environmental 
Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), Andrew Errington (Lawyer 
(Planning)) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

PA66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Mrs. Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute PA70 below, as a Director 
on the Teesside International Airport Management Board of 

Director’s, and left the meeting during consideration of the application.  
 

Councillor Heslop declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute PA69 below, having provided 
some practical advice to the Objector at the previous meeting immediately following that 

meeting.  
 

PA67 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 
2023 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 1 February 2023, be approved as a 

correct record. 
 

PA68 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER THE TOWN 
AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 

 
 A3 Implementation Limit (Three Years) 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced not later 
than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act, 1990. 
 

 

 

PA69 

 

23 LANGDALE ROAD 
 

 22/01228/CU - Change of Use from dwelling house (Use Class C3) to short term serviced 
accommodation (Sui Generis) (Retrospective Application).  

 
(In making its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 

(previously circulated), the views of the Council’s Highways Engineer and Environmental 

Health Officer, six objections received, and the views of the Applicant’s Agent and one 
Supporter, whom the Committee heard).  
 
RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plan(s) as detailed below:  
 

a)Drawing Number 001 – Existing and Proposed Floor Plans 
 

REASON - To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 
permission.  

 
2. The property shall only be let as a single booking at any one time (also known as 

'entire household let') with a maximum of four residents per booking, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

REASON – In the interests of residential amenity and highway safety. 
 

3. The owners/operators of the accommodation shall maintain an up-to-date register of 
the details of all bookings made and shall make this information available at all 

reasonable times to the Local Planning Authority.  
 

REASON - To allow records to be made available to assist in any monitoring of 
condition (3) of this planning permission.  

 
4. This permission shall be personal to Petina Properties Limited only and shall not 

enure for the benefit of the land. In the event of Pertina Properties Limited no longer 
being the owner of the premises the use shall revert to the use as a single residential 

dwelling (Use Class C3) 
 

REASON - In granting this permission the Local Planning Authority has had regard to 
the special circumstances of the case and wishes to have the opportunity of 

exercising control over subsequent uses in the event of Pertina Properties Limited no 
longer owning the premises. 
 

5. Within one month of the date of this permission, details of contacts of the letting 
agents shall be circulated the three properties on either side of 23 Langdale Road, 

and to the six properties opposite, to enable any noise nuisance and disturbance 
issues to be readily reported, and that the details of contacts be recirculated every six 
months thereafter. 
 

REASON - To ensure that the residential amenity of nearby property is carefully 
monitored and issues resolved in an efficient manner. 

 
PA70 LAND AT TEESSIDE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, TEESSIDE AIRPORT ROAD 

 
 22/01182/FUL - Proposed aviation village incorporating 5 no. aircraft hangars for aircraft 

maintenance, repair, overhaul (MRO) and painting operations,  1 no. fixed base operation 
(FBO) building for business aviation, car parking with vehicular access, apron areas for 
aircraft dismantling, manoeuvring and parking, associated landscaping, security fencing, 
drainage and external lighting works (Geophysical Report, Landscape Masterplan and 
Strategy and Landscape ·& Visual Impact Assessment received 23 November 2022; External 
Lighting Report received 5 December 2022; amended plans and supporting information 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

received 16 and 19 December 2022; archaeology report received 20 December 2022; 

amended Landscape Plan; amended Ecology Report and additional Justification Note 
received 25 January 2023; 7 February 2023 and 16 February 2023). 

 
(In reaching its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 

(previously circulated), the views of the Council’s Travel Planning Officer, Ecology Consultant, 
Highways Engineer, Public Rights of Way Officer, Transport Policy Officer and Environmental 
Health Officer. It was also noted that Northumbrian Water, Northern Gas Networks, the 
Environment Agency, the Air Traffic Engineering Manager at Teesside International Airport, 
the Lead Local Flood Authority, Durham County Council’s Archaeological Team and National 
Highways had not objected to the proposed development. Members also took into 
consideration fifteen objections from ten households, and the views of the Applicant’s Agent 

and two Objectors, whom the Committee heard).  
 

RESOLVED – That, upon satisfactory completion and signing of a Section 106 Agreement, 
Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. A3 - Implementation Limit (Three Years) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and documents, as detailed below: 
 

a)Drawing Number JBA 22/307-SK02 Rev G – Landscape Masterplan 
b) Drawing Number 1501-GTA-26-00-GA-A-0001 Rev P11 – Proposed MRO/FBO 

GA Plan 
c) Drawing Number 1501-GTA-26-00-GA-A-0002 Rev P02 – Proposed MRO GA 

Plan 
d) Drawing Number 1501-GTA-26-00-GA-A-0003 Rev P02 – Proposed WH GA 

Plan 
e) Drawing Number 1501-GTA-26-00-GA-A-0004 Rev P02 – Proposed NH & 

Paintshop GA Plan 
f) Drawing Number 1501-GTA-26-RF-GA-A-0001 Rev P03 – Roof Plan 
g)Drawing Number 1501-GTA-3Z-00-LP-A-0003 Rev P02 – Site Plan 

h) Drawing Number 1501-GTA-ZZ-00-LP-A-0001 Rev 05 – Red Line Plan 
i) Drawing Number 1501-GTA-26-XX-GA-A-1001 Rev P04 – Proposed FBO Plans 
j) Drawing Number 1501-GTA-26-XX-SE-A-0001 Rev P04 – Proposed MRO 

Elevations 

k) Drawing Number 1501-GTA-26-XX-SE-A-0002 Rev P01 – Proposed MRO Site 
Elevations 

l) Drawing Number 1501-GTA-26-XX-SE-A-1001 Rev P02 – Proposed FBO 
Elevations 

 
REASON – To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 

permission 
 

3. Within 12 months of the commencement of the development a Public Transport 
Strategy, addressing how public transport can be used to improve the accessibility the 
Airport in accordance with Policy IN2 of the Darlington Local Plan 2016 - 2036, shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its written approval.  

Page 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

REASON - To improve sustainable transport connectivity for Teesside International 
Airport 

 
4. Prior to the first occupation of any building hereby permitted, the recommendations 

of the Public Transport Strategy approved under condition 3 shall be implemented in 
full unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON - To improve sustainable transport connectivity for Teesside International 
Airport 

 
5. Prior to the commencement of the development a vehicle swept path analysis shall 

be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The analysis 
shall support the movement framework for emergency vehicles, refuse and service 

vehicles for the internal network and, where appropriate, in respect of the off-site 
highway proposals and the development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

complete accordance with the approved details  
  

             REASON - In the interests of highway safety 
 

6. Prior to the first occupation of the site, full and precise details of vehicles access 
(Roundabout arm and Priority Junction) shall be submitted to and approved in writing 

by the Local Planning Authority. Details shall include carriageway 
alignment/geometry and details of c
[...]
ible beyond the site boundary 

Page 9



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

shall be undertaken during the night-time period (23:00 -07:00). 

 
REASON - In the interest of the amenity of the surrounding area 

 
14. No tear-down activities or dismantling of aircraft shall take place outside of the 

designated ‘tear-down’ area and any such activities within the designated area shall 
not take place outside the hours of 08:00-1800 Monday to Friday. 

 
REASON - In the interest of the amenity of the surrounding area 

 
15. No aircraft mounted APUs shall be operated on stationary aircraft any further north 

in the proposed development than the position shown in figure 5.1 & 5.2 of the 

Anderson Acoustics noise assessment (dated December 2022) submitted with the 
application unless the aircraft is inside a hanger building. 

 
REASON - In the interest of the amenity of the surrounding area 

 
16. Prior to the installation of any fixed external plant, equipment or machinery 

associated with the development hereby approved, a noise impact assessment shall 
be carried out by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant/engineer (appointed by the 

applicant) to assess the noise rating level in accordance with BS4142: – ‘Method for 
rating and assessing industrial and commercial sound.’ The rating level (LAr,Tr), as 

defined in BS4142, from external plant, machinery or equipment associated with the 
development (whether operating individually or when all plant is operating 

simultaneously) shall not exceed the day-time and night-time criteria set out in the 
table in paragraph 5.5 of the Anderson Acoustics noise assessment (dated December 

2022) when assessed at dwellings on ‘The Crescent’. If deemed necessary by the Local 
Planning Authority appropriate noise mitigation measures shall be implemented prior 

to the plant, equipment or machinery first becoming operational and thereafter shall 
be retained, operated and maintained in accordance with the approval for the 
lifetime of the development. 

 
REASON - In the interest of the amenity of the surrounding area 

 
17. No engine testing is permitted within the red-line boundary associated shown on 

Drawing Number 1501-GTA-ZZ-00-LP-A-0001 Rev P05. Engine tests will still be 
permitted elsewhere on the airport site with the permission of air-traffic control in 

accordance with current operating procedures for the airport. 
 

REASON - In the interest of the amenity of the surrounding area. 
 

18. No construction activities, including the use of plant and machinery, as well as 
deliveries to and from the site, shall take place outside the hours of 08.00-18.00 

Monday to Friday, 08.00-14.00 Saturday with no activities on Sunday or Bank/Public 
Holidays without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON - In the interests of the amenity of the area. 

 
19. No stockpiles of waste from the dismantling of aircraft shall be stored anywhere 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

onsite other than within the designated aircraft ‘tear down’ area. 

   
REASON - In the interests of the visual appearance of the site and the wider 

surrounding area. 
 

20. Prior to the commencement of the development and any site investigation works or 
at a time agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority a Phase 2 Site Investigation 
Strategy (Sampling and Analysis Plan) shall be designed and documented by a 
"suitably competent person(s)" in accordance with published technical guidance (e.g. 
BS10175 and CLR11) and be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority, unless the Local Planning Authority dispenses with the 
requirement specifically and in writing.  The Phase 2 Site Investigation Strategy 

(Sampling and Analysis Plan) shall be sufficient to fully and effectively characterise 
and evaluate the nature and extent of any potential contamination sources, hazards 

and impacts.  No alterations to the
[...]
sual amenities of the area. 
 

41. The cycle parking provision hereby approved shall be in place prior to the first 
occupation of the development and shall remain in situ during the lifetime of the 
development. 

 

Page 15



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

REASON - To encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport. 

 
PA71 NOTIFICATION OF DECISION ON APPEALS 

 
 The Chief Executive reported that the Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State for the 

Environment had :- 
 
Dismissed the appeal by Town & Country Advertising Limited against this Authority’s decision 
to refuse permission for the erection of a 2 metre fence on a side garden replacing an 
existing fence at 12 Redworth Road, Darlington, Durham, DL3 0BL (22/00716/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 

 
PA72 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

  
RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion 

paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

PA73 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S APPROVED CODE 
OF PRACTICE AS OF 16 FEBRUARY 2023 (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 

 
 Pursuant to Minute PA65/Feb/23, the Chief Executive submitted a report (previously 

circulated) detailing breaches of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 16 
February 2023. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 

 

Page 16



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

When the time comes for the application to be considered, the Chair will use the following 

running order:  

[This order may be varied at the Chair’s discretion, depending on the nature/complexity of 

the application. The Chair will endeavour, however, to ensure that the opportunity to make 

representations are made in a fair and balanced way.] 

• Chair introduces agenda item;  

• Officer explains and advises Members regarding the proposal;  

• Applicant or agent may speak;  

• Members may question applicant/agent;  

• Up to 3 objectors may speak  

• Members may question objectors; 

• Up to 3 supporters may speak 

• Members may question supporters; 

• Parish Council representative may speak;  

• Members may question Parish Council representative;  

• Ward Councillor may speak;  

• Officer summarises key planning issues;  

• Members may question officers;  

• Objectors have right to reply;  

• Agent/Applicant has right to reply; 

• Officer makes final comments;  

• Members will debate the application before moving on to a decision;  

• Chair announces the decision. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

BOROUGH OF DARLINGTON 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Committee Date – 22 March 2023 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background Papers used in compiling this Schedule:- 
 
1)  Letters and memoranda in reply to consultations. 
2)  Letters of objection and representation from the public. 
 

 
Index of applications contained in this Schedule are as follows:- 
 

 
 

Address/Site Location 
 

Reference Number 

44 Merrybent, Darlington 23/00056/FUL 

  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE DATE: 22 March 2022 

 

 

APPLICATION REF. NO: 23/00056/FUL     
  

STATUTORY DECISION DATE: 22 March 2023   
  

WARD/PARISH:  Heighington and Coniscliffe / Low Coniscliffe and 
Merrybent   

  
LOCATION:   44 Merrybent, Darlington   

  
DESCRIPTION:  Change of use of the detached garage building from 

garages with home office above to garages with 
business office above (Retrospective Application) 

  

APPLICANT: Mr John Bates    

 

 
[...]
 be secured and undertaken 

o Makes satisfactory off-road parking provision (Policy LCM 18: Transport and 
New Developments). 

 
RESULTS OF TECHNICAL CONSULTATION  
10. In summary; 

Highway Development Control  No objection 
Environmental Health Unit   No objection  
Parish Council     Not Supported.  

 
11. No highway objections have been raised by the Council’s Highways Development Control 

Officer. They have reviewed the information and supporting Planning Statement, 
commenting that with just three members of staff working at the premises, sufficient car 

parking is demonstrated. They also note that there would be sufficient space to internally 
accommodate deliveries from vans.  

 

Page 23



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

12. The Environmental Health Officer noted that no service or maintenance work is to be 
carried out at the premise and there is no defined workshop area. They noted the 
frequency of deliveries, with most orders being sent directly to the customers. In addition, 
the officer observed from the submitted information that the workforce on site is small 
and that staff would operate during daytime opening hours . Consequently, they do not 
envisage any issues associated with noise and have not objected to the application.  

 
13. The Parish Council have not supported this application, commenting on the limited 

substantiated facts to hand at that time. They note the information indicating a mainly 
office related activity with minimal site traffic, but due regard has been given to the 
objections raised by local residents who have commented on the frequency of commercial 
vehicles visiting the site. They are also aware of a recent accident involving a vehicle 
associated with the site, which they state reinforce resident concerns. They feel that 

residents are being impacted by activities on site and cannot support an application which 
would impact/ detract from local amenity.  

 
RESULTS OF PUBLICITY AND NOTIFICATION 

14. A total of three objection comments have been received by the following properties with 
the main concerns bullet pointed below. It has been confirmed that the comments from 

Paul Crudass have been submitted as both a ward councillor and individual 
representation.  

 Mr Richard Bell, 46 Merrybent 

 Mr Paul Crudass, 81 Merrybent  
 Mr Clive Bennett, 67 Merrybent 

 
 Scale of commercial activity out of character to residential area. 

 Multiple commercial vehicles / deliveries seen regularly on site. 

 Delivery vehicles do not use the internal parking area due to locked electronic gates 

to entrance of application site and so they park on the main highway.  

 Staff entering the site do not have direct access to electronic gates and have to wait 
for them to be opened. 

 Impact to highway safety due to number of commercial vehicles and large delivery 

vehicles. 
 Access not suitable for amount of commercial and residential vehicles . 

 A road traffic accident occurred from one of the companies’ vans manoeuvring into 
the site. 

 There is storage of commercial goods within the garage. 

 The business creates noise disturbance and hours of operation unsuitable.  
 Impacts from commercial waste. 

 
15. The applicant has done a written response to address each of the above points. Where 

relevant, such response comments have been included within the officer report, but the 
full response comment can also be viewed in full online at: 

https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-applications/  
 

  

Page 24

https://publicaccess.darlington.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLANNING ISSUES/ANALYSIS 
(a)  Principle of Development 
16. The application site is located within the limits to development and it is considered to be 

within a sustainable location given the nearby transport links. Additionally, given the scale 
of the use, it is not considered to significantly undermine economic growth in other 
loc
[...]
sed below. However, given the special circumstances of this 
case, it is considered reasonable to place a condition to restrict the proposed use to just 
this business model for the applicant and no other occupier or business. This means that 

the permission belongs to the applicant and not the land or building and so when they 
move on, the permission will lapse. In effect, any new business use cannot be operated 

without obtaining planning permission.  
 

(b)  Character  
24. No external changes are proposed to the existing garage and so the visual amenities are 

not considered to be impacted upon.  
 

25. It is accepted that the running of an office can differ to that of a residential context.  
However, the activities of an office use are not considered to be inappropriate for a 
residential area. This is taking into account the scale of the office as well as the activity 
levels set out by the applicant. As such, this proposed business is considered to be 
appropriate to the home use and wider residential area and would not unduly harm the 
wider context of this settlement.    
 

26. Objection comments reference the intensification of the site, but when taking into 

account the Planning Statement which can be included in the list of approved documents, 

the level of activity is considered suitable for a domestic dwelling. It has been confirmed 
that no servicing or repairs would be carried out on site and that deliveries are to the 

customers unless it cannot be accommodated. As such the operations of an office use are 
not considered to be such a high active use as to significantly impact upon the residential 

character of the area. With regards to deliveries, the applicant has indicated that this 
would be a couple of times a week and that he would then deliver these items to the 

customers and there would also be the occasional visit from staff to pick up / drop off 
items. Such delivery activity at this proposed level is not considered to be sign
[...]
of the exercise 
of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 

disorder in its area. It is not considered that the contents of this report have any such 
effect. 

 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
48. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle and would not unduly harm the 

character of the wider area or the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers. It is also 
considered that the proposal would not have an adverse impact upon highway safety or 
nutrient neutrality. The proposal is considered to meet both national and local planning 
policy and it is therefore recommended that the application be Approved with Conditions 
for the reasons specified above. 

 

THAT PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS 
 

1. Approved Plans and Statement 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and statement as detailed below: 
 

Reference Number  Date 
OFFICE LAYOUT   18 January 2023 

PLANNING STATEMENT  18 January 2023 
LOCATION PLAN   24 January 2023 

 
Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 

permission. 
 

  

Page 30



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2. Personal Permission 
This permission shall be personal to JBL Services Ltd only and shall not enure for the 
benefit of the land. In the event of JBL Services Ltd no longer being the owner of the 
premises the use shall revert back to the use as a home office space as part of the 
residential dwelling (Use Class C3).  
 
Reason: In granting this permission the Local Planning Authority has had regard to 
the special circumstances of the case and wishes to have the opportunity of 
exercising control over subsequent uses in the event of JBL Services Ltd no longer 
owing the premises.  

 
3. Restriction on Business Works 

No servicing, repairs or maintenance in association with the hereby approved 

business is to take place in either the hereby approved office space or ground floor 
domestic garage. 

 
Reason: To control the level of development for the avoidance of any doubt and to 

safeguard the amenities of adjacent residential occupiers.    
 

4. Staff Numbers 
The levels of staff working at the hereby approved office, shall be no more than 3 

members of staff at any one time, as indicated on drawing ‘OFFICE LAYOUT’ (dated 
18.01.2023).  
 
Reason: To control the level of activity and for the avoidance of any doubt.  
 

5. Operation Hours 
The hereby approved office use shall not be open for business outside the hours of 
8:30am - 6:00pm Monday to Friday. Deliveries associated with the use shall not take 

place outside of the permitted hours of operation.  

 
Reason:  In order to control the level of activity and to safeguard the amenities of 

adjacent residential occupiers. 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



T C B

6 3

Stonehaven

7 1

7 353.0m M

8
5

50

38

L B

Planning Ref No: 23/00056/FUL

DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

© Crown copyright  All Rights Reserved  Licence Number 100023728  2023

SCALE 1:1500
.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 1 March 2023
	4 Introduction to Procedure by the Assistant Director, Law and Governance's Representative
	5 Applications for Planning Permission and Other Consents under the Town and Country Planning Act and Associated Legislation
	5(a) 44 Merrybent, Darlington
	23_00056_FUL_Agenda_Location_Plan

	12 Complaints Received and Being Considered Under the Council's Approved Code of Practice as of 10 March 2023 (Exclusion Paragraph No. 7)
	Item 11 - Planning_Enforcement_Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors  , Allen, Cossins, Haszeldine, Heslop, C L B Hughes, Johnson, Mrs D Jones, 
Laing, Lee, Marshall, McCollom and Sowerby. 

 
ABSENT – Councillors Tait. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Crudass.  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Dave Coates (Head of Planning, Development and Environmental 
Health), Arthur Howson (Engineer (Traffic Management)), Andrew Errington (Lawyer 

(Planning)) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer). 
 

PA74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

PA75 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 MARCH 2023 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of this Committee held on 1 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
PA76 APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND OTHER CONSENTS UNDER THE TOWN 

AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION 
 

PA77 44 MERRYBENT, DARLINGTON 
 

 23/00056/FUL - Change of use of the detached garage building from garages with home 
office above to garages with business office above (Retrospective Application). 
 
(In making its decision, the Committee took into consideration the Planning Officer’s report 
(previously circulated), the views of the Council’s Highway Development Control Officer, the 

Council’s Environmental Health Officer and the Parish Council, three objections received, and 
the views of the Applicant, two Objectors and the Ward Councillor, whom the Committee 
heard).  
 

RESOLVED – That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Approved Plans and Statement 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and statement as detailed below: 
 

Reference Number  Date 
OFFICE LAYOUT   18 January 2023 
PLANNING STATEMENT  18 January 2023 
LOCATION PLAN   24 January 2023 

 
Reason - To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the planning 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

permission. 

 
2. Personal Permission 

This permission shall be personal to John Bates only and shall not enure for the 
benefit of the land provided that it shall not be a breach of this condition for JBL 

Services Ltd to operate from the premises whilst John Bates is both the owner of the 
residence known as 44 Merrybent and a director of JBL Services. In the event of either 
John Bates no longer being the owner of 44 Merrybent or no longer being a director 
of JBL Services Ltd the use shall revert back to the use as a home office space as part 
of the residential dwelling (Use Class C3). 
 
Reason - In granting this permission the Local Planning Authority has had regard to 

the special circumstances of the case and wishes to have the opportunity of 
exercising control over subsequent uses in the event of John Bates no longer owning 

the premises or being a director of JBL Services  
Ltd.  

 
3. Restriction on Business Works 

No servicing, repairs or maintenance in association with the hereby approved 
business is to take place in either the hereby approved office space or ground floor 

domestic garage. 
 

Reason - To control the level of development for the avoidance of any doubt and to 
safeguard the amenities of adjacent residential occupiers.    

 
4. Staff Numbers 

The levels of staff working at the hereby approved office, shall be no more than 3 
members of staff at any one time, as indicated on drawing ‘OFFICE LAYOUT’ (dated 

18.01.2023).  
 

Reason - To control the level of activity and for the avoidance of any doubt.  
 

5. Operation Hours 

The hereby approved office use shall not be open for business outside the hours of 
8:30am - 6:00pm Monday to Friday. Deliveries associated with the use shall not take 
place outside of the permitted hours of operation.  

 

Reason - In order to control the level of activity and to safeguard the amenities of 
adjacent residential occupiers. 
 

6. No Deliveries to the site of plant or machinery associated with the business, including 

its storage shall take place at any time. 
 

Reason - To ensure that vehicle movements to and from the site do not affect the 
residential amenities of nearby residents. 

 
 

PA78 NOTIFICATION OF APPEALS 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The Chief Executive reported that :- 

 
Mr Glenn McGill had appealed against this Authority’s decision to refuse permission for 

removal of 2 No. radio masts (non-retractable) and erection of 1 No. (retractable) telescopic 
sliding radio mast to rear at 28 Neville Road, Darlington (22/01121/FUL). 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

PA79 TO CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing item on the 

grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in exclusion 
paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

PA80 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND BEING CONSIDERED UNDER THE COUNCIL'S APPROVED CODE 

OF PRACTICE AS OF 10 MARCH 2023 (EXCLUSION PARAGRAPH NO. 7) 
 

 Pursuant to Minute PA73/Mar/2023, the Chief Executive submitted a report (previously 
circulated) detailing breaches of planning regulations investigated by this Council, as at 10 

March 2023. 
 

RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 


